Public Law 101-260 101st Congress

An Act

Mar. 30, 1990 [S. 1091]

To provide for the striking of medals in commemoration of the bicentennial of the United States Coast Guard.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the "United States Coast Guard Bicentennial Medal Act".

SEC. 2. MEDAL COMMEMORATING THE BICENTENNIAL OF THE UNITED STATES COAST GUARD.

(a) COMMEMORATIVE MEDAL.—The Secretary of the Treasury shall design, strike, and sell a medal in commemoration of the bicentennial of the United States Coast Guard in 1990.

(b) SALES.—Medals struck pursuant to subsection (a) shall be sold at a price sufficient to cover the cost of such medals, including labor, materials, dies, use of machinery, and overhead expenses.

SEC. 3. DESIGN OF MEDAL.

The design of the medal authorized by this Act shall be selected by the Secretary of the Treasury after consultation with the Secretary of Transportation and the Commission of Fine Arts.

SEC. 4. NATIONAL MEDALS.

The medals struck pursuant to this Act are national medals for purposes of chapter 51 of title 31, United States Code.

Approved March 30, 1990.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD:

United States Coast Guard Bicentennial Medal Act. 31 USC 5111 note.

31 USC 5111 note.

31 USC 5111 note.

31 USC 5111 note.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY-S. 1091:

Vol. 135 (1989): Oct. 3, considered and passed Senate. Vol. 136 (1990): Mar. 20, considered and passed House.